the change in fair value of the entire forward contract, i.e. including the forward element, as the hedging instrument
in Hydro’s cash flow hedge relationships.

The application of the IFRS 9 hedge accounting requirements has had no impact on the results and financial position
of Hydro for the current and/or prior years. Refer to Note 24 for detailed disclosures regarding Hydro’s risk
management activities.

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO
NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 15 -

4.1.5 Disclosures in relation to the initial application of IFRS 9
The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities under IFRS 9
and IAS 39 at January 1, 2018.

The tables below address the changes resulting from the change in measurement category of Hydro’s sinking funds
in other investments.

(millions of Canadian dollars)

IAS 39
carrying
amount

December 31,
2017 Reclassification  Remeasurement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

January 1,
2018

Retained
earnings
effect on

January 1, 2018

Financial assets
Amortized cost
Additions:
From available-for-sale
(IAS 39) - 190 (34) 156 -

Total - 190 (34) 156 -

Financial assets
FVTOCI
Subtractions:
Available-for-sale (IAS
39) to amortized cost
(IFRS 9) 190 (190) - - -

Total 190 (190) - - -

Total financial asset
balances,
reclassifications and
remeasurements at
January 1, 2018 190 - (34) 156 -

Financial instrument Category under IAS 39 Category under IFRS 9
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortized cost
Trade and other receivables  Loans and receivables Amortized cost
Derivative instruments FVTPL FVTPL
Sinking funds – investments in same
Hydro issue

Held-to-maturity investments Amortized cost

Sinking funds – other investments AFS financial assets Amortized cost
Long-term receivables Loans and receivables Amortized cost
Trade and other payables Other financial liabilities Amortized cost
Short-term borrowings Other financial liabilities Amortized cost
Long-term debt Other financial liabilities Amortized cost

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO
NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 16 -

4.1.6 Financial impact of the application of IFRS 9
The tables below show the amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item affected by the application
of IFRS 9 for the current and prior years.

For the year ended December 31 (millions of Canadian dollars) 2018 2017

Impact on other comprehensive income for the year
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Net fair value gain on available-for-sale financial instruments 5 11

Impact on other comprehensive income for the year 5 11

(millions of Canadian dollars) As previously reported IFRS 9 adjustments As restated

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity
as at January 1, 2017

Other long-term assets 193 (45) 148

Total effect on assets 193 (45) 148

Reserves 26 (45) (19)
Retained earnings 706   - 706

Total effect on equity 732 (45) 687

(millions of Canadian dollars) As previously reported IFRS 9 adjustments As restated

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity
as at December 31, 2017

Other long-term assets 190 (34) 156

Total effect on assets 190 (34) 156

Reserves 12 (34) (22)
Retained earnings 768   -   768

Total effect on equity 780 (34) 746

The application of IFRS 9 has had no impact on the cash flows of Hydro.

4.2 IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (as amended in April 2016) became effective for accounting
periods commencing on January 1, 2018. Hydro has applied IFRS 15 in accordance with the fully retrospective
transitional approach using practical expedients for completed contracts (IFRS 15.C5(a)), modified contracts (IFRS
15.C5(c)) and allowing both non-disclosure of the amount of the transaction price allocated to the remaining
performance obligations, and an explanation of when it expects to recognize that amount as revenue for all